






























CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 52 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about February 10, 2011, YOLANDA HERNANDEZ, being a person who testified, declated, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 

value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 53 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about January 6,2009, BERTHA LOPEZ did knowingly and unlawfully ptocure and offer a false and forged 
instrument to be flied, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally flied, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 

States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 54 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

'On or about January 6, 2009, BERTHA LOPEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certifred under 
penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is pennitted by law under 
penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which hel she knew to 
be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, ill violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 55 _ PUBLIC OFFICIAL _ GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about January 6, 2009, BERTHA LOPEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(0, in violation of 

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 56 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 5, 2010, BERTHA LOPEZ did knowingly and unlawfully ptocure and offer a false and forged 
instrument to be frIed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally flied, registered and recorded under a law of the State of Califorma or a law of the United 

States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 57 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 5, 2010, BERTHA LOPEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified under 
penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted by law unde, 
penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which hel she knew to 
be false, to wit: otnitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 58 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 5, 2010, BERTHA LOPEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(1), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 59 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about April 19, 2010, BERTHA LOPEZ did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High School 
District Governing Board ask for receive and agree to receive a bribe upon an understanding that his official vote, 

) " " 
opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and protnise to give, in a particular 
manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be requited to act in his official 
capacity, and give, offer, and protnise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the Legislature, 
and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special district, shall 
give the vote upon the Same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 60 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between June 1, 2009 and June 1,2010, BERTHA LOPEZ, being a public official of a local 
government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in making 
and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason to 
know he had a financial interest as defmedin GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 61 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about June 1, 2010, BERTHA LOPEZ, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer and person 
prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being financially interested in contracts 
made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a purchaser a' 
any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in his official 
capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of value 
,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 62 -ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about June 1, 2010, BERTHA LOPEZ did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High School 
District Governing Board, ask fot, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his official vote, 
opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a particular 
manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his official 
capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the Legislature, 
and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special district, shall 
give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 63 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 3, 2011, BERTHA LOPEZ did knowingly and unlawfnlly procure and offer a false and forged 
instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 

States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 64 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 3, 2011, BERTHA LOPEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certifled under 
penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted byJaw under 
penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which he/ she knew to 
be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 65 _ PUBLIC OFFICIAL _ GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 3, 2011, BERTHA LOPEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violation of 

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 66 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about April 17, 2011, BERTHA LOPEZ did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and forged 
instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 

States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 67 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about April 17, 2011, BERTHA LOPEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified under 
penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted by hw unde, 
penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which he/she knew to 
be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 68 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about April 17, 2011, BERTHA LOPEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 69 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about April 2, 2012, BERTHA LOPEZ did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and forged 
mstrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally flled, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 70 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about April 2, 2012, BERTHA LOPEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified under 
penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certiftcation is permitted by law unde, 
penalty of periury, to wit Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which he/ she knew to 
be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value; in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). . 

COUNT 71 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about April 2, 2012, BERTHA LOPEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single soutce in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENTCODE SECTION 89503(f), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 72· FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 18, 2009, MANUEL HERMOSILLO PAUL did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a 
false and forged instrument to be fUed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which 
instrument, if genuine, might be legally fIled, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of 
the United States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a), 

COUNT 73· PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 18, 2009, MANUEL HERMOSILLO PAUL, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a), . 

COUNT 74· PUBLIC OFFICIAL· GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 18, 2009, MANUEL HERMOSILLO PAUL, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatio! 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 75 • FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 11, 2010, MANUEL HERMOSILLO PAUL did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a 
false and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which 
illSti'Ul11ent, if genuine, might be legally fUed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of 
the United States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a), 

COUNT 76· PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 11, 2010, MANUEL HERMOSILLO PAUL, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjmy in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a), 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 77 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 11, 2010, MANUEL HERMOSILLO PAUL, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatior 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 78 -ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about May 16,2007, PEARL QUINONEZ did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High School 
District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his official vote, 
opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a particular 
manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his official 
capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the Legislature, 
'and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special district, shall 
give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 79 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about May 16, 2007, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer and 
person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being ftnancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 80 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between January 28,2007 and January 28, 2008, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a public official of a 
local government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in 
making and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason 
to know he had a fmancial interest as defmed in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 81 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about Januaty 28,2008, PEARL QUINONEZ did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgruent and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be requtted to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the Same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 82 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about January 28,2008, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer and 
person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 83 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about April 1, 2008, PEARL QUINONEZ did knowingly and unlawfully procme and offer a false and forged 
instrument to be flied, registered, and recorded in a public off tee in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally f!led, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 84 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about April 1, 2008, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified under 
penalty of perjUlY in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted by law undeJ 
penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as tiue a matenal matter which he/she knew to 
be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation of 
PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 85 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about April 1 , 2008, PEARL QUINONEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 86 - EXTORTION 

On or about and between January 28,2007 and December 31, 2011, PEARL QUINONEZ did unlawfully extort 
money and other property from another by means of force, fear, and threat, in violation of PENAL CODE 
SECTIONS 518 and 520. 

COUNT 87 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between May 20, 2007 and May 20, 2008, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a public official of a local 
government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in making 
and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason to 
know he had a finaneialinterest as defined in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 871 03 (e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 88 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about May 20, 2008, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer and 
person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capaeity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 89 -ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about May 20, 2008, PEARL QUINONEZ did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High School 
District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his official vote, 
opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a particular 
manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his official 
capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the Legislature, 
and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special district, shall 
give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 90 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 27, 2009, PEARL QUINONEZ did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 91· PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 27,2009, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified 
under penalty of perjury in a Case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted by la" 
under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which he/ she 
knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation 
of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 92· PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 27,2009, PEARL QUINONEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
lmowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(~, in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 93 . FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 8, 2010, PEARL QUINONEZ did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and forged 
instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 94 . PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 8, 2010, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified 
under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted by la" 
under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which he/ she 
knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation 
of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 95 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On Or about March 8,2010, PEARL QUINONEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(~, in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 96 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about April 19, 2010, PEARL QUINONEZ did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High Schoo 
District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his official vote, 
opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a particular 
manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his official' 
capacity, and give, offer, and prOlnise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the Legislature, 
and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special district, shall 
give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 97 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between June 1, 2009 and June 1, 2010, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a public official of a local 
government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in making 
and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason to 
know he had a Emancial interest as deEmed in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 98 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about June 1, 2010, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer and 
person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which be was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 99 -ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about June 1,2010, PEARL QUINONEZ did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High School 
District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his official vote, 
opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a particular 
manner, and upon a particular side of a question and inatter upon which he may be required to act in his official 
capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the Legislature, 
and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special district, shall 
give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 100-FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On at about March 14, 2011, PEARL QUINONEZ did lrnowingly and unlawfully ptocure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be flied, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally flied, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 101- PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 14, 2011, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified 
under penalty of pe~uty in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted by la" 
under penalty of periury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which hel she 
knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation 
of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 102- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 14, 2011, PEARL QUINONEZ, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(t), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 103- FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about and between April 2, 2011 and April 2, 2012, PEARL QUINONEZ did knowingly and unlawfully 
procure and offer a false and forged instrument to be flied, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of 
California, which instrument, if genuine, might be legally flied, registered and recorded under a law of the State of 
California or a law of the United States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 104- PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about and between April 2, 2011 and April 2, 2012, PEARL QUINONEZ, being a person who testified, 
declared, deposed and certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and 
certification is permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a 
material matter which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and 
other things of value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 105 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about and between April 2, 2011 and Aptil2, 2012, PEARL QUINONEZ, being an officer of a local 
government agency did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single sautee in any calendar year 
with a total value of more than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE 
SECTION 89503(f), in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 106-EXTORTION 

On at about and between January 28, 2007 and December 31, 2011, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did unlawfully 
extott money and other property from another by means of force, fear, and threat, in violation of PENAL CODE 
SECTIONS 518 and 520. 

COUNT 107 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about May 16, 2007, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that anothe~ Membe~ of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 108 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about May 16, 2007, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a district offrcer and employee, and thus an officer 
and person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being financially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a membe~; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 109- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between January 28, 2007 and January 28, 2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a public official 
of a local government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in 
making and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason 
to know he had a fmancial interest as defmed in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 110 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about January 28, 2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union 
High School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an unders tanding that his 
official vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in 
a p articular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be requited to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
distlict, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 111- CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about January 28,2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer 
and person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hiE 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 112 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about April 1, 2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be flled, registered, and recorded in a public offlce in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally flled, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 113 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about April 1, 2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and certified 
under penalty of peljury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is permitted by la", 
under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter which he/she 
knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of value, in violation 
of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 114 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about April 1, 2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being an officer of a local government agency did unlawfully, 
knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any s10gle source 10 any calendar year with a total value of more than $250, 
said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 115 - CONFLI CT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about May 20, 2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA , being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer 
and person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) ftom being fInancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi~ 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 116 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between May 20,2007 and May 20,2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a public official of a 
local government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in 
making and attempt to use his offIcial position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason 
to Imow he had a fInancial interest as defmed in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 117- ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about May 20, 2008, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT US-FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 27, 2009, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did knowingly and unlawfully ptocure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be fUed, registered, and recorded in a public offIce in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally fUed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 119 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 27, 2009, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a person who testifIed, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certifIcation is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 120-PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 27, 2009, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89S03(f), in violatior 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 121-FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 8, 2010, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 122- PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 8,2010, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjm-y, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 123- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 8,2010, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pm-suant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatior· 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 124- ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about April 19, 2010, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 12S - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between June 1, 2009 and June 1,2010, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a public official of a 
local government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in 
making and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason 
to know he had a fmaneial interest as defmed in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 126 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about June 1, 2010, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer and 
person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by hUn in his official capacity, and by a body or board of whi~h he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in Illi 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 127 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about June 1, 2010, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 128- FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 21, 2011, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded i11 a public offrce in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally fued, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 129-PERJURYBYDECLARATION 

011 or about March 21, 2011, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/ she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 130 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 21, 2011, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatio! 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 131-FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 23,2012, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 132- PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 23, 2012, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 133- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 23,2012, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatior 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 134-ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about May 16, 2007, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 135 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about May 16, 2007, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer 
and person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being financially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 

COUNT 136 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between January 28, 2007 and January 28, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a public offlcial 
of a local government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in 
making and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason 
to know he had a financial interest as defmed in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 137 - EXTORTION 

On or about and between January 28, 2007 and December 31, 2011, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did unlawfully 
extort money and other property ftom another by means of force, fear, and threat, in violation of PENAL CODE 
SECTIONS 518 and 520. 

COUNT 138 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about January 28, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union 
High School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his 
official vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, ind he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in 
a particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 139- CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about January 28, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer 
and person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 140-FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 28, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be fued, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally fUed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 141- PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 28, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which hel she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 142- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 28, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatior 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 143 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between May 20, 2007 and May 20, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a public official of a 
local government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in 
making and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason 
to know he had a fmaneial interest as defined in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 144- CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about May 20, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer 
and person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 145 - ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about May 20, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and prOlnise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 146 - FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about November 2,2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false 
and forged instrument to be flied, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which 
instrument, if genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of 
the United States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 147 - PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about November 2, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjUiy in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 148 - PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about November 2, 2008, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatior 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 149- FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 27, 2009, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, might be legally flied, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 150-PERJURYBYDECLARATION 

On or about March 27,2009, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 151- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 27, 2009, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being an officer of a local govetnment agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89S03(f), in violatio! 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 152- FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about March 24, 2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did knowingly and unlawfully procure and offer a false and 
forged instrument to be flled, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which instrument, if 
genuine, tnight be legally flled, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of the United 
States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 153- PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about March 24,2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
pennitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 154- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about March 24, 2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being an offlcer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuant to GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatio! 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 1SS-ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about April 19, Z010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School District Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be requited to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shan give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 86. 

COUNT 1S6- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - WRONGFUL INFLUENCE 

On or about and between June 1, Z009 and June 1, 2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a public official of a loca 
government, to wit: Governing Board Member, did unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully make, participate in making 
and attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knew and had reason to 
know he had a fmancial interest as defined in GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87103(e), in violation of 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 87100 AND 91000. 

COUNT 1S7 -ACCEPTING BRIBE BY MEMBER OF LEGISLATURE 

On or about June 1, 2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did unlawfully, being a member of Sweetwater Union High 
School Disttict Governing Board, ask for, receive, and agree to receive, a bribe, upon an understanding that his officia 
vote, opinion, judgment and action shall be influenced thereby, and he shall give, offer, and promise to give, in a 
particular manner, and upon a particular side of a question and matter upon which he may be required to act in his 
official capacity, and give, offer, and promise to give, an official vote in consideration that another Member of the 
Legislature, and another member of the Sweetwater Union High School District Governing Board, and other special 
district, shall give the vote upon the same and another question, in violation of PENAL COD E SECTION 86. 

COUNT 158- CONFLICT OF INTEREST - SPECIFIED OFFICIALS 

On or about June 1, Z010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a district officer and employee, and thus an officer and 
person prohibited by the laws of this state (Government Code Section 1090) from being fmancially interested in 
contracts made by him in his official capacity, and by a body or board of which he was a member; and from being a 
purchaser at any sale made by him in his official capacity; and from being a vendor at any purchase made by him in hi, 
official capacity, did willfully and unlawfully violate the provisions of such laws, by accepting gifts, meals and things of 
value ,in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

COUNT 159- FILING FALSE INSTRUMENT 

On or about November 20, 2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL did knowingly and unlawfully ptocure and offer a false 
and forged instrument to be filed, registered, and recorded in a public office in the State of California, which 
instrument, if genuine, might be legally filed, registered and recorded under a law of the State of California or a law of 
d,e United States, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 115(a). 

COUNT 160-PERJURY BY DECLARATION 

On or about November 20, 2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being a person who testified, declared, deposed and 
certified under penalty of perjury in a case in which such testimony, declaration, deposition and certification is 
permitted by law under penalty of perjury, to wit: Form 700, did willfully and unlawfully state as true a material matter 
which he/she knew to be false, to wit: omitting or failing to disclose the receipt of gifts, meals and other things of 
value, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118(a). 

COUNT 161- PUBLIC OFFICIAL - GIFTS FROM SINGLE SOURCE IN EXCESS OF LEGAL AMOUNT 

On or about November 20, 2010, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, being an officer of a local government agency did 
unlawfully, knowingly, and willfully, accept gifts ftom any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more 
than $250, said amount being adjusted each year pursuantto GOVERNENT CODE SECTION 89503(f), in violatior 
of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 89503(a). 

COUNT 162- CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD ANOTHER OF PROPERTY 

On or about and between January 1, 2007 and June 1, 2012, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, JEFFREY STEVEN 
FLORES,JESUS GANDARA, PEARL QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and GREGORIO 
SANDOVAL, along with uncharged co-conspirators Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, and Jaime Ortiz, did unlawfully 
conspire together and with another person and persons whose identity is unknown to cheat and defraud another of 
ptoperty, by means which are criminal, and obtain money, and property by false pretense and by false promises with 
fraudulent intent not to perform such promises, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a) (4). 

Thereafter, in the COUlity of San Diego, State of California, putsuant to the above conspiracy and in furtherance of th. 
objects thereof: 

OVERT ACT NO.(Ol): On or about and between January 1, 2007 and June 1, 2012, Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, 
Jaime Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES, JESUS GANDARA, PEARL 
QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and GREGORIO SANDOVAL agreed to provide and/ or accept 
influence and gifts to one another, in exchange for favorable treatment by the Sweetwater Union High School District 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

OVERT ACT NO. (02): On or about and between January 1, 2007 and June 1, 2012, Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, 
Jaime Ottiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, and JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES each hosted multiple dinners, offered 
access and tickets to sporting events, and provided campaign donations and/or charitable contributions, among other 
things, directly or indirect to or for the benefit of JESUS GANDARA, PEARL QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE 
RICASA, and GREGORIO SANDOVAL. 

OVERT ACT NO. (03): On or about and between Januaty 1, 2007 and June 1, 2012, JESUS GANDARA, PEARL 
QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and GREGORIO SANDOVAL accepted, received, and/or requested 
multiple dinners, access and tickets to spOtting events, and campaign donations and/or charitable contributions, 
among other things, for their own personal benefit or the benefit of others, from Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, Jaime 
Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, and JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES. 

OVERT ACT NO. (04): On or about and between January 1, 2007 and June 1, 2012, Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, 
Jaime Ottiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, and/or JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES and one or more employees or 
members of the governing boards of the Sweetwater Union High School District, including JESUS GANDARA, 
PEARL QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and GREGORIO SANDOVAL, attended one or more dinners 
or events hosted by Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, Jaime Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, and/or JEFFREY 
STEVEN FLORES, without paying for such dinner(s) or event(s), and/or JESUS GANDARA, PEARL 
QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICA SA, and GREGORIO SANDOVAL accepted one or more valuable things 
offered by HenlY Amigable, Rene Flores, Jaime Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, and/or JEFFREY STEVEN 
FLORES, without teimbursing or paying Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, Jaime Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, 
and/ or JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES for such valuable thing. 

OVERT ACT NO. (05): On or about and between January 1, 2007 and June 1, 2012, Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, 
Jaime Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, and JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES intended to influence and/ or attempted 
to influence the employees and members of the governing board of the Sweetwater Union High School District, 
including JESUS GANDARA, PEARL QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and GREGORIO 
SANDOVAL, with regard to the making of any conttact by the Sweetwater Union High School District by hosting 
one or more dinners and/or offering one or more valuable things one or more employees or members of the 
Sweetwater Union High School District. 

OVERT ACT NO. (06): On or about and between January 1, 2007 and June 1, 2012, Henry Amigable, Rene Flores, 
Jaime Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES, JESUS GANDARA, PEARL 
QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and GREGORIO SANDOVAL agreed to and did request, offer, and/ 01 

accept bribes and provide unlawful influence over the business and making of contracts at the Sweetwater Union Higr 
School District. Such charged and uncharged co-conspirators understood and expected that the provision and 
acceptance of gifts, in the form of lavish dinners, trips, and attendance of sporting events, was necessaty for Henry 
Amigable, Rene Flores, Jaime Ortiz, GARY ALLEN CABELLO, and JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES to continue 
transacting business with and engaging in management services for the district. As such, JESUS GANDARA, 
PEARL QUINONEZ, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and GREGORIO SANDOVAL created a "pay-far-play" 
enVilonment, 

OVERT ACT NO. (07): On or about March 2, 2007, Henry Amigable buys GREGORIO SANDOVAL and his wife 
dinnet at Baci's Restaurant. The cost of the dinner is over $700. 
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CHARGES (cont'd) 

OVERT ACT NO. (08): On or about March 9, 2007, Henty Amigable buys a lobster dinner for GREGORIO 
SANDOVAL, JESUS GANDARA, ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, and Rene Flores at Baci's Restaurant. 

OVERT ACT NO. (09): On or about June 16, 2007, Henry Amigable buys PEARL QUINONEZ and her friend 
dinner at Baci's Restaurant. The cost of the dinner is over $985. 

OVERT ACT NO. (10): On or about August 3,2007, Rene Flores and Jamie Ortiz buy dinner for PEARL 
QUINONEZ and her family and friends, at Mr. A's Restaurant 

OVERT ACT NO. (11): On or about October 15, 2007, the Sweetwater Union High School Board, including 
PEARL QUINONEZ, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, and ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, approves an underwriting 
services contract for Alta Vista and UBS, represented by GARY ALLEN CABELLO. 

OVERT ACT NO. (12): On or about November 2 and November 10, 2007,Henty Amigable andlor Jaime Ortiz 
take PEARL QUINONEZ, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, and their friends and family to dinner and showings of the 
musical "Jersey Boys." 

OVERT ACT NO. (13): On or about March 14,2008, Henry Amigable buys ARLIE NATALIE RICASA and 
GREGORIO SANDOVAL dinner at Island Prime Restaurant. The cost of the dinner is over $1,011. 

OVERT ACT NO. (14): On or about June 27,2008, GARY ALLEN CABELLO takes GREGORIO SANDOVAL 
to a Padres' baseball game and dinner at Donovan's Steakhouse. The cost of the evening is over $860. 

OVERT ACT NO. (15): On or about February 13, 2009, Heni,), Amigable buys JESUS GANDARA, ARLIE 
NATALIE RICASA, and their spouses dinner at Baci's Restaurant. The cost of the dinner is over $450. 

OVERTACT NO. (16): On or about April 29, 2009, Henry Amigable and JEFFREY STEVEN FLORES discuss 
and host a dinner for ARLIE NATALIE RICASA, GREGORIO SANDOVAL, JESUS GANDARA, and other at 
Bad's Restaurant. The cost of the dinner is over $800, although ARLIE NATALIE RICASA did not ultimately 
attend the dinner. 

OVERT ACT NO. (17): On or about January 6, 2010, GARY ALLEN CABELLO buys GREGORIO SANDOVAL 
a ticket to a Chargers' football game. The cost of the ticket is $270. 

OVERT ACT NO. (18): On or about Janualy 16, 2010, Jaime Ortiz purchases Chargers' football game tickets for 
GREGORIO SANDOVAL The cost of the tickets is over $688, but GREGORIO SANDOVAL was not pleased 
with the quality of the seats available with such tickets. 
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THIS INDICTMENT, NUMBERED SCD235444, CONSISTS OF 162 COUNTS. 

"A TRUE BILL" 

0\; vi ~ ~r<:': '1 
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F?,,: n f the Grand Jury 

DATE: 1.46:1 IId-----~~I-4~/~~-----------

Bonnie M. Dumanis 
District Attorney, County of San Diego, State of California 

Deputy District Attorney 

DATE: fe' 21' (2, 

Page 41 of 41, Court Case No. SCD235444 



NAMES OF WITNESSES EXAMINED BEFORE FILING FOREGOING INDIC~ENT: 

1. David Agosto 

2. Nick Aguilar 

3. Henry Amigable 

~ 
5. Aerobel Banuelos 

6. Andy Berg 

7. Rita Beyers 

8. Paul Beyl 

9. Pati Blevins 

10.Russell Bloyer 

11.Wesley Braddock 

12.Robert Karl Bradley 

13.Ed Brand 

14.Paul Bunton 

15.Brian Cahill 

16. Joe Cargel 

17.Lynda Cassady 

20.Michelle Durgy 

21.Irma Enjambre 

22.Rene Flores 

23.Boni Garcia 

24.Vince Giaime 

25.Rudy Gonzales 



27.Robert Hensley 

28.Dan Hom 

29.Bruce Husson 

30.John Keefer 

31.Jeff Kinsell 

34 . Ramon Leyba 

35. Arthur Lopez 

36.Nick Marinovich 

37. Joe Martinez 

38.Daniel Massiello 

39.John McCann 

40.0scar Medina 

41.Sal Mendoza 

42.Jaime Mercado 

43.Young Min 

44.Jose Mireles 

45.Ann Marie Mowatt 

46.Ralph Munoz 

47.Mike Najera 

48.Rosario Nunez-Mereaux 

49.Jaime Ortiz 

50.Teresa Parra-Craig 

51.Charles Ramsey 

52.Jason Richter 

53.Ronald Rogers 



54.Hector Romero 

55. Loreto Romero 

58.Dianne Russo 

59.Steve E. Scogin 

60.Scott Seo 

61. Sandra Smith 

62.Eric Stenman 

63.Jeffrey Taylor 

64. Ed Valerio 

65.Elvira Vargas 

66.Deanne Vicedo 

67. Bill Virchis 

68.John Wainio 

69.Katy Wright 

70.Trennis Wright 


